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Government of India 
Ministry of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines. 
Ph-(0674)2742463 / Fax-0674 2744430 

 
File No. ORI/LST-DOL/SNG/MCDR-12 /BBS                     Mahani Complex, 2nd Floor                                                                                 

308, District Centre, Chandrasekharpur                                                
Bhubaneswar-751 016 

To                            Date : 29.08.2013 
Shri Rajendra Prasad Gupta, MD & Nominated Owner 
Khatkurbahal Limestone Mine 
M/s Shiva Cement Pvt. Ltd. 
P-25, Civil Township, Rourkela-769 004 
Dist. Sundergarh (Odisha) 

  

 
Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of Khatkurbahal Limestone Mine in  
         Sundergarh-district of Odisha State 
Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found 
violated in your above said mine during inspection on 27.06.2013 by the undersigned, accompanied 
by Sri. Rampal Kapoor, Agent and Tofan Singh, Geologist of your mine. 

 
Rule 
No. Nature of Violation 

13 (1) 

Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the Mining Plan  
approved dated 21.12.2011 to the extent indicated below :-   

 
 Ref. Para 4.4, Page 16 and Para 6.0, Page 20 of PMCP; Retaining wall 

(300mx1.5mx1m), garland drain (100mx1mx1m) and Settling Tank (5mx1mx2m) 
have not been constructed to arrest wash-offs from the waste dump as approved 
in the said Mining Plan. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.  

‘’58 Penalty :-  Whoever contravenes  any of the provisions of these rules shall be punishable with 
imprisonment for a term which may extend up to two years, or with fine extending to fifty thousand 
rupees or with both,  and  in  the  case  of  continuing contraventions with an additional fine which may 
extend up to five thousand rupees for every day during which such contraventions continues, after 
conviction for the first such contravention. Provided that for repeated contravention the punishment 
should be in the form of imprisonment  only’’.  

Besides, inability to comply the provision   of   Rule 13 (1) is also liable for suspension  of  
mining operations according to Rule 13 (2) of MCDR, 1988. 
 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office   
      within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 



(PREM PRAKASH) 
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines 

 
 
ewy izfr ij ugh  / Not on Original  izfrfyfi fuEu dks lknj lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr 
(1) [kku fu;a=d(e/;kazpy)/The Controller of Mines (CZ),Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks@ 

Indian Bureau of Mines, ukxiqj /Nagpur-440 001.  
(2) Mk;jsDVj vkWQ ekbUl /The Director of Mines,Mk;jsDVksjsV vkWQ 

ekbUl@Directorate of Mines,mM+hlk ljdkj /Government of Orissa,  gsMl vkWQ 
fMikVZesaV fcfYMax /Heads of Department Building, U;w dSfiVy /New Capital,  
Hkqous'oj /Bhubaneswar-751 001 :  for information & further necessary action:- 
                The Lessee/ Mine Management has not obtained Environment Clearance for the 
on-going  Mining operations/ activities. 
 

  
 
 

(PREM PRAKASH) 
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines 

d`rs {ks=h; [kku fu;a=d/For Regional Controller of Mines 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


